

No. 23-1141

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 931-5559

MATTHEW C. FORYS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Avenue,  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
(703) 544-6100  
matt@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

120041



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Mexico repackages the claims made in the 1990s-era aggregate litigation against the firearms industry that prompted passage of the PLCAA, a statute specifically intended to bar suits like them .....	3
II. Mexico uses stale and sparse examples of dealer misconduct tenuously linked to the law-abiding Petitioners to corral them into an enforcement role the law does not require .....	8
III. The PLCAA bars this lawsuit .....	13
A. Proximate cause requires more than foreseeability .....	14
B. Aiding and abetting requires conscious, culpable conduct that is connected to the harm.....	19

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The opinion below threatens the American firearms industry .....	25
V. Regulation through litigation threatens the Constitution's separation of powers .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Camden Cnty Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 351 (2004) . . . . .	16
<i>City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	15, 16, 17
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983). . . . .	19
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001). . . . .	16
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992). . . . .	15
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (App. Div. 2003) . . . . .	16
<i>Travieso v. Glock Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Ariz. 2021) . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023) . . . . .	19, 20

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 7903 . . . . .	2, 13, 14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3101 (2024) . . . . .	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102(A)(5) (2024) . . . . .	10
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022) . . . . .	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-101.1 (2024) . . . . .	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-113 (2024) . . . . .	10
Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. § 921 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	11
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7901 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1, 2, 13, 26
Tex. Penal Code § 46.06 (2023) . . . . .	9-10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Accuracy International, <i>About Us</i> , <a href="https://www.accuracyinternational.com/about-us">https://www.accuracyinternational.com/about-us</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024) . . . . .	21
--	----

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Accuracy International, <i>AT-X Mil short action 6.5 Creedmoor/.308 WIN Sniper rifle</i> , <a href="https://www.accuracyinternational.com/at-xmil">https://www.accuracyinternational.com/at-xmil</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024).....	22
Accuracy International, <i>AX ELR .50 anti materiel sniper rifle system</i> , <a href="https://www.accuracyinternational.com/ax-elr-mil">https://www.accuracyinternational.com/ax-elr-mil</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024).....	21-22
President John Adams, <i>Fourth Annual Message to the House of Representatives and the Senate</i> (Nov. 22, 1800).....	26
ATF, <i>Enhanced Regulatory Enforcement Policy</i> , <a href="https://www.atf.gov/rules-and-regulations/enhanced-regulatory-enforcement-policy">https://www.atf.gov/rules-and-regulations/enhanced-regulatory-enforcement-policy</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024).....	11
ATF, <i>National Tracing Center</i> , <a href="https://www.atf.gov/firearms/apply-license">https://www.atf.gov/firearms/apply-license</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024).....	9
Fox Butterfield, <i>Results in Tobacco Litigation Spur Cities to File Gun Suits</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 24, 1998, at A1.....	5
Cabot Guns, <i>The Ireland Pistols</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/u6nr4ryd">https://tinyurl.com/u6nr4ryd</a> (last visited Nov. 23, 2024).....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Center For American Progress, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Gun Trafficking</i> (Aug. 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.americanprogress.org/article/frequently-asked-questions-gun-trafficking/">https://www.americanprogress.org/article/frequently-asked-questions-gun-trafficking/</a> . . . . .	25
Colt CZ Group SE, <i>Annual Financial Report for 2023</i> (Apr. 23, 2024), <a href="https://www.coltczgroup.com/file/1159">https://www.coltczgroup.com/file/1159</a> . . . . .	26
Connecticut Firearms Auction, <i>Winchester Chief Crazy Horse .38-55 Rifle</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/92c48j24">https://tinyurl.com/92c48j24</a> (last visited Nov. 23, 2024) . . . . .	24
<i>Gobierno de AMLO declara 2019 año de Emiliano Zapata</i> [AMLO's Government declares 2019 the year of Emiliano Zapata], <i>El Financiero</i> (Jan. 11, 2019, 13:11 PM) (Mex.), <a href="https://www.elfinanciero.com.mx/nacional/gobierno-de-amlo-declara-2019-ano-de-emiliano-zapata/">https://www.elfinanciero.com.mx/nacional/gobierno-de-amlo-declara-2019-ano-de-emiliano-zapata/</a> . . . . .	23
Howard M. Erichson, <i>Private Lawyers, Public Lawsuits: Plaintiffs' Attorneys in Municipal Gun Litigation</i> , in <i>Suing the Gun Industry: A Battle at the Crossroads of Gun Control and Mass Torts</i> 129 (Timothy D. Lytton ed., 2005) . . . . .	6, 7, 26
Ford, <i>How We Made the Toughest, Most Productive F-150 Ever and the Most Powerful Lighty-Duty Full-Size Truck</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdtevd5b">https://tinyurl.com/bdtevd5b</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024). . . . .	21

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Desde Ayoxuxtla, presidente López Obrador destaca legado de Emiliano Zapata</i> [From <i>Ayoxuxtla, President López Obrador highlights the legacy of Emiliano Zapata</i> ], Gobierno de México [Government of Mexico] (Oct. 22, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3urzpdf">https://tinyurl.com/3urzpdf</a> . . . . .	.23
Dave Graham & Laura Gottesdiener, <i>Mexico sues U.S. gun makers, eyes \$10 billion in damages</i> , Reuters (Aug. 4, 2021), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/world/americas/mexico-sues-several-weapons-manufacturers-us-court-2021-08-04/">https://www.reuters.com/world/americas/mexico-sues-several-weapons-manufacturers-us-court-2021-08-04/</a> . . . . .	.3
Lawrence S. Greenwald & Cynthia A. Shay, <i>Municipalities’ Suits Against Gun Manufacturers—Legal Folly</i> , 4 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 13 (2000) . . . . .	.5, 26-27
Guns.com, <i>Colt 1911 Government Spirit of America</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4r42a4mx">https://tinyurl.com/4r42a4mx</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024) . . . . .	.23
Sari Horwitz & James V. Grimaldi, <i>U.S. Gun Dealers with the Most Firearms Traced Over the Past Four Years</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 13, 2010), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mtw3w32e">https://tinyurl.com/mtw3w32e</a> . . . . .	.6, 9
Hyatt Guns, <a href="https://www.hyattgunstore.com">https://www.hyattgunstore.com</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024) . . . . .	.6
Israel Weapon Industries, <i>About IWI</i> , <a href="https://iwi.net/about-us/">https://iwi.net/about-us/</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024). . . . .	.22



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Israel Weapon Industries, <i>IWI Jericho</i> , <a href="https://iwi.net/iwi-jericho-pistol/">https://iwi.net/iwi-jericho-pistol/</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024) .....	22
Juggernaut.Case, <a href="https://juggernautcase.com/">https://juggernautcase.com/</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024) .....	21
Timothy D. Lytton, <i>Lawsuits Against the Gun Industry: A Comparative Institutional Analysis</i> , 32 Conn. L. Rev. 1247 (2000) .....	4, 5
Timothy D. Lytton et al., <i>Suing the Gun Industry: A Battle at the Crossroads of Gun Control and Mass Torts</i> (Timothy D. Lytton ed., 2005) .....	4
Timothy D. Lytton, <i>Tort Claims against Gun Manufacturers for Crime-Related Injuries: Defining a Suitable Role for the Tort System in Regulating the Firearms Industry</i> , 65 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....	4
Julie Samia Mair et al., <i>A Public Health Perspective on Gun Violence Prevention</i> , in <i>Suing the Gun Industry: A Battle at the Crossroads of Gun Control and Mass Torts</i> 39 (Timothy D. Lytton ed., 2005) .....	4, 5
Andrés Manuel, @lopezobrador_, X (Jan. 12, 2019, 12:12 PM), <a href="https://x.com/lopezobrador_/status/1084136084538241024?lang=en">https://x.com/lopezobrador_/status/1084136084538241024?lang=en</a> .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
MF Tactical, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mt6e2v95">https://tinyurl.com/mt6e2v95</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024).....	21
Walter Olson, <i>Andrew Cuomo and the Gunmaker Litigation</i> , Cato Inst. (Oct. 15, 2010, 1:07 PM), <a href="https://www.cato.org/blog/andrew-cuomo-gunmaker-litigation">https://www.cato.org/blog/ andrew-cuomo-gunmaker-litigation</a> .....	5
OutLaw Eyewear, <i>About Us</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n98s4hu">https://tinyurl.com/ 5n98s4hu</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2024).....	21
Palmetto State Armory, <i>Springfield 1911 .45 ACP 5" 7rd Pistol, Limited Edition, SS / Italian Renaissance Da Vinci</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4fk648zr">https://tinyurl.com/ 4fk648zr</a> (last visited Nov. 23, 2024) .....	24
Lindsay S. Regele, <i>Industrial Manifest Destiny: American Firearms Manufacturing and Antebellum Expansion</i> , 92 <i>Business History</i> Rev. 57 (2018) .....	20
<i>Remarks by President Biden and Attorney General Garland on Gun Crime Prevention Strategy</i> , The White House (June 23, 2021), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/06/23/remarks-by-president-biden-and-attorney-general-garland-on-gun-crime-prevention-strategy/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/ speeches-remarks/2021/06/23/remarks-by- president-biden-and-attorney-general-garland- on-gun-crime-prevention-strategy/</a> .....	11
Katherine Schaeffer, <i>Key facts about Americans and guns</i> , Pew Research Center (Jul. 24, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3c4vbnwu">https://tinyurl.com/3c4vbnwu</a> .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>The Remoteness Doctrine: A Rational Limit on Tort Law</i> , 8 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 421 (1999) . . . . .	18
Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Jun. 20, 2024) . . . . .	26
Sturm, Ruger & Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 21, 2024). . . . .	26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fact Sheet: Two Years of the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act</i> (Nov. 17, 2024), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/fact-sheet-two-years-bipartisan-safer-communities-act">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/fact-sheet-two-years-bipartisan-safer-communities-act</a> . . . . .	12
Mark Wilson, <i>Ecuador: The New Corridor for South American Arms Trafficking</i> , InSight Crime (Oct. 4, 2021), <a href="https://insightcrime.org/news/ecuador-new-corridor-south-american-arms-trafficking/">https://insightcrime.org/news/ecuador-new-corridor-south-american-arms-trafficking/</a> . . . . .	25
